

**A144815**

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION TWO

THE POST SUSTAINABILITY INSTITUTE, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Trial Court Case No. RG 13699215  
The Honorable Evelio Grillo

Timothy V. Kassouni, SBN 142907  
KASSOUNI LAW  
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 2025  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: 916-930-0030  
Facsimile: 916-930-0033  
E-Mail: [Timothy@Kassounilaw.com](mailto:Timothy@Kassounilaw.com)

Attorneys for Appellants

## TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL,	First	APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	Two	Court of Appeal Case Number: <b>A144815</b>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Timothy V. Kassouni, SBN 142907 —Kassouni Law 621 Capitol Mall, Suite 2025 Sacramento, CA 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-930-0030 FAX NO. (Optional): 916-930-0033 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): <a href="mailto:Timothy@Kassounilaw.com">Timothy@Kassounilaw.com</a> ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiffs and Appellants				Superior Court Case Number: <b>RG 13699215</b>
				<b>FOR COURT USE ONLY</b>
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: The Post Sustainability Institute, et al.				
RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Assn. of Bay Area Governments, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	12
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	12
A. Regional Transportation Plans .....	12
B. Greenhouse Gas Reduction Targets and Plan Bay Area .....	12
C. Priority Development and Priority Conservation Areas.....	14
D. One Bay Area Grant Program Funds.....	14
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. S.B. 375 REQUIRES RESPONDENTS TO ADOPT A PLAN WHICH WILL ACHIEVE THE CARB GREENHOUSE GAS REDUCTION TARGETS, OR PREPARE AN ALTERNATIVE PLANNING STRATEGY; RESPONDENTS DID NEITHER .....	17
A. The Independent "Priority Development Area Development Feasibility and Readiness Assessment Report" Recognizes that Redevelopment Will Be Needed to Achieve Development Objectives, Yet Redevelopment Agencies Do Not Exist.....	20

B. Plan Bay Area Further Relies on the Assumption that the Political Process Will Extinguish the Super Majority Voting and Property Tax Components of Proposition 13 .....	24
C. The Feasibility Report Concludes that New Infrastructure Spending is Required to Implement the Plan .....	25
D. Plan Bay Area Cannot Meet the CARB Target Reductions Even if its Assumptions Are Realized .....	27
<b>II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF S.B. 375 SHOULD NOT BE REWRITTEN TO SALVAGE A FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED PLAN .....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>III. EVEN IF IT IS ASSUMED THAT S.B. 375 SHOULD BE REWRITTEN, THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE PLAN'S CONCLUSION THAT CARB TARGETS ARE LIKELY TO BE ACHIEVED .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>IV. THE PLAN'S CEQA STREAMLINING REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....</b>	<b>33</b>
A. The Plan Treats Similarly Situated Developers Differently When Determining Eligibility For CEQA Streamlining .....	33
B. The Classification Created for Developers Under the Plan is Not Rationally Related to CEQA Streamlining's Legitimate Purpose.....	34
C. Petitioners Need Not Challenge S.B. 375 In Order to Challenge Respondents' CEQA Streamlining Criteria .....	37

D. S.B. 375's Reference In Other Contexts to Low Income Housing Does Not Change this Court's Analysis of the CEQA Streamlining Requirements .....	38
<b>V. PLAN BAY AREA IMPERMISSIBLY USURPS LOCAL LAND USE AUTONOMY .....</b>	<b>39</b>
A. Article XI of the California Constitution Guarantees Home Rule .....	39
B. The Plan is Replete with Coercive Mandates .....	41
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High School Dist. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208 .....	40	
<i>Bishop v. San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 56.....	41	
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal. 3d 855.....	35,39	
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Butte Community College Dist.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1293 .....	16	
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1980) 473 US 432 .....	36	
<i>Com. of Va., Dept. of Educ. v. Riley</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) 106 F.3d 559 .....	44	
<i>Fragley v. Phelan</i> (1899) 126 Cal. 383 .....	40	
<i>Hamer v. Town of Ross</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 776 .....	37	
<i>Isaac v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 586.....	40	
<i>Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Zingale</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1018.....	16	
<i>King v. McMahon</i> (1986) 186 Cal. App. 3d 648.....	35	
<i>La Costa Beach Homeowners' Association v. California Coastal Commission</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 804.....	16	
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 495 .....	35	
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 2699 .....	37	
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2566 .....	43,45	

<i>PETPO v. United States</i> (2014) 57 F. Supp. 3d 1337 .....	38
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 202 .....	34
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 71 .....	35
<i>Santa Monica Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal. 4th 952 .....	17,34
<i>Scally v. W.T. Garratt &amp; Co.</i> (1909) 11 Cal. App. 138.....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal. App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1152.....	26,30
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 203.....	43,44
<i>State Building and Construction Trades Council of California</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547 .....	40
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548 .....	43
<i>Topanga Ass'n for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506.....	16
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252 .....	38

#### United States Constitution

United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8 .....	43
Tenth Amendment .....	43

### Federal Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 134(c).....	12
§ 134(c)(2) .....	12
49 U.S.C. § 5303 (h).....	12
§ 5303(i) .....	12

### California Constitution

California Constitution, Article XI, Section 5(a) .....	40
Article XIII A, Section 2(a).....	24
Article XVIII, Section 1 .....	25
Article XVIII, Section 2 .....	25
Article XVIII, Section 3 .....	25

### California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5(b).. .....	16
Gov't Code § 65080.....	32
§ 65080(a).....	12
§ 65080(b)(1).....	12
§ 65080(b)(2).....	13
§ 65080(b)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 65080(b)(2)(B)(iii) .....	38
§ 65080(b)(2)(I).....	18

§ 65080(b)(2)(J)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 65080(b)(2)(J)(iii).....	19
§ 65080(b)(2)(K).....	13,39
§ 65580.....	35
§ 65080.01(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 65581.....	35,38
§ 65853.....	20
Health & Safety Code § 38550.....	12
§ 38551.....	12
Public Resources Code § 21000(a).....	33
§ 21000(g) .....	33
§ 21159.28 .....	<i>passim</i>
